
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Lizzie Rich 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 18 December 2017 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 4 January 2018, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell - Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, RG12 
1AQ 

To: The Licensing and Safety Committee 

Councillor Allen (Chairman), Councillor Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Angell, 
Dr Barnard, G Birch, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Finch, Finnie, Ms Gaw, Leake, Mrs McKenzie, 
Ms Miller, Porter and Tullett 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 
 



 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee  
Thursday 4 January 2018, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town 
Square, Bracknell - Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell, RG12 1AQ 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting. There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
July 2017. 
 

5 - 8 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Notice of Public Speaking   

 To note those agenda items which have received an application for 
public speaking 
 
 
 

 



 

 

6. Practical Driving Assessments   

 To approve changes to the providers of practical driving assessments 
for new driver licence applicants.  
 

9 - 14 

7. Safeguarding Training for Licensed Drivers and Operators   

 To agree the process for selection of safeguarding training providers for 
licensed drivers and operators.  
 

15 - 22 

8. Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions   

 To approve the consultation on amendments and additions to the 
Council’s Guidance Notes and Conditions document.  
 

23 - 28 

9. Licensing Fees and Charges 2018-2019   

 To review the Licensing fees and charges on behalf of the Council as 
part of the budget process. 
 

29 - 36 

10. Minutes of Licensing Panels   

 To note the minutes of Licensing Panels held on: 

 26 July 2017 - Shell, Sandhurst 

 2 August 2017 - Co-Operative, Jennett’s Park 

 30 August 2017 - Fenwick, The Lexicon 

 6 September 2017 - Star Kebabs 

 29 November 2017 - B&B Plus 
 

37 - 52 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
13 JULY 2017 
7.30  - 9.00 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Dr Barnard, Brossard, Finch, 
Finnie, Ms Gaw, Leake, Mrs McKenzie and Porter 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillors Mrs Angell, G Birch, Brunel-Walker, Ms Miller and Tullett 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

2. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 May 2017 
and 5 January 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

3. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

4. Notice of Public Speaking  

It was noted that no members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting.  

5. Introduction to Joint Public Protection Arrangements  

The Public Protection Manager briefed the Committee on progress with joint 
arrangements and made the following points: 
 

 The joint partnership had now been in place since January 2017. The 
partnership was governed by the Joint Public Protection Committee which 
included six members, with two Members being drawn from each local 
authority. The Committee had its first meeting on 14 March 2017. All 
information on the Committee could be found online on any of the three 
Council websites.  

 The Public Protection Manager’s role included reporting into the management 
board, guiding, supporting, scrutinising and challenging. 

 The Business Plan identified priorities of the joint partnership and it was 
important to note that none of the governance of the joint partnership strayed 
into the territory of each Council’s respective Licensing Committees.  

 Laura Driscoll would be the lead officer for Licensing Committee’s across the 
three local authorities. 

5

Agenda Item 3



 

 The Public Protection manager would be undertaking preliminary work to get 
an understanding of what was important to each respective local authority 
and he would be moving around the Council offices of all three authorities. 

6. Minutes of Licensing Panels  

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the minutes of the Licensing Panels held on 8 
February 2017 and 12 June 2017.  

7. Animal Boarding Establishments: Licence Conditions  

The Committee considered the adoption of the Model Licence Conditions for 
Boarding Establishments as published by the Chartered Institute of Environmental 
Health (CIEH) in 2013 (cats) and (2016) dogs. It was reported that one response had 
been received to the consultation exercise. This response asked that the model 
conditions were not imposed on every establishment in their entirety. This was 
accepted as the Council would be adopting these as a pool of model conditions, they 
may not apply in every case for every establishment. 
 
It was reported that a record of the variations for each establishment would be 
logged.  
 
It was reported that if there was a breach in conditions, officers would consider the 
harm caused and take action on that basis.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approved the adoption of the Model Licence 
Conditions document at Annexes C and D as follows: 

i) With immediate effect for any new licences issued and  
ii) from 1 January 2018 for any existing licence holders. 

8. Safeguarding Training for Licensed Drivers and Operators  

The Committee considered a proposal to remove the formal test required on 
completion of this training. It was reported that trainers had asked that the test be 
removed on recommendation from Reading Borough’s Safeguarding team, on the 
grounds that they did not require the inclusion of the test for any other groups like 
school staff, after school clubs and children’s club organisers.  
 
The Committee expressed concern at removing the test entirely and queried whether 
a verbal test could be used instead. The Committee also expressed concern that 
training sessions were being delivered with over 50 attendees. It was confirmed that 
locally training groups would consist of between 20-25.  
 
The Committee were clear that there should be assurance that each driver has 
recorded that they have attended and understood the content of the training session. 
It was reported that one of the expectations on trainers was that they needed to 
identify to the Council any drivers who were struggling to understand. 
 
The Committee noted that properly trained and informed licensed drivers put 
themselves in a better position to deal with any Child Sexual Exploitation issues, to 
protect both themselves and young people. 
 
The Committee agreed that this item be deferred to allow further consideration. It was 
reported that there could be a proposed solution from the Public Protection 
Partnership for the whole area. 
 

6



 

RESOLVED that the item be deferred to allow an opportunity to be considered further 
and brought back to the Committee.  

9. Street Trading - Bracknell Town Centre  

The Committee considered its position on street trading now that the town centre 
regeneration was nearing completion. It was reported that it was important that any 
street trading in the new town centre was appropriate and complemented the offer of 
the town centre.  
 
It was reported that the revised fee detailed in paragraph 5.5 of the report would allow 
cost recovery. It was reported that the map contained in the agenda should be 
labelled as annex B. 
 
RESOLVED that    
  

i) the Council’s Street Trading Consent Conditions be updated as per 
Annex A with immediate effect for all future consents issued, and 
  

ii) the arrangements for the determination of applications for street 
trading consents on or within the roads and public areas of Bracknell 
Town Centre as defined in the plan at Annex B, including the proposed 
revised fee detailed in 5.5 be administered as set out in Annex C of the 
agenda papers.  

10. House of Lords Select Committee Review of Licensing Act 2003  

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the information report. 

11. Annual Report  

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Annual Report. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
4 JANUARY 2018 

  
 

PRACTICAL DRIVING ASSESSMENTS 
 (Public Protection Manager) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Since 1 February 2007, all new driver licence applicants have been required to pass 

a practical driving assessment specifically designed for hackney carriage and private 
hire drivers. This was implemented by the Committee with a view to ensuring a 
consistent standard of assessment of driver competency. The Council currently 
approves three specific providers of practical driving assessments, as per Annex A. 
This report seeks to add a fourth provider to the list, details of which can be found at 
Annex B.  
 

1.2 In addition, this report seeks approval to maintain the list in agreement with the 
Chairman going forward, to ensure flexibility should there be any changes in the 
availability of providers currently on the list, or should any new suitable providers 
commence trading. The list and details contained therein will remain under regular 
review to ensure the information is accurate.  

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee approves the addition of the provider detailed within 

Annex B to the Council’s list of approved providers of practical driving 
assessments, and  

2.2 That future changes to the list of approved providers at Annex A be agreed 
with the Chairman as and when required.   

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The addition of a new provider is with a view to ensuring minimal delay for new driver 

applicants to obtain a convenient practical driving assessment booking. As providers 
may cease trading, and indeed new providers may come to light as is the case with 
the new provider as per Annex B, it would be more time efficient for officers to 
contact the Chairman directly to approve any changes to the list of providers.  

 
4
[...]
 the vehicle may be plated ‘Private Hire’ or Hackney Carriage saloon. It must be fully 
insured and road legal for the purpose of the assessment.

Payment
£86.40 including VAT (20%) to be payable on booking via credit or debit card

©
 AA D

riveTech 2016 – D
TR

471 / Issue 1 / N
ovem

ber 2016. All tradem
arks are acknow

ledged and recognised. 

14



Unrestricted 

 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
4 JANUARY 2018 

  
 

SAFEGUARDING TRAINING FOR LICENSED DRIVERS AND OPERATORS 
(Public Protection Manager) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Committee previously agreed to introduce a licence condition requiring 

mandatory safeguarding training for licensed drivers and operators. One of the 
elements of the decision was that the drivers would have to pass a test at the training 
course. At the last meeting in July 2017, the trainers chosen to provide the course 
asked that the test element be removed. There was concern expressed in respect of 
this proposal, and therefore the item was deferred to allow for further consideration.  
 

1.2 The original contact for the training within Bracknell Forest Council has now left the 
Council’s employment. As a result, officers have been looking for alternative 
providers for safeguarding training for licensed drivers.  
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That subject to any procurement requirements for the Public Protection 

Partnership, an alternative provider for safeguarding training which meets the 
original specification of the Committee be selected in liaison with the 
Chairman.  

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 As the original contact for the training has left the Council’s employment, officers are 

required to find an alternative provider for safeguarding training for licensed drivers, 
operators and new licence applicants. Subject to any procurement rules, officers 
would like to be in a position to commence the roll out of training for all current 
drivers and operators, and all new applicants, as soon as po
[...]
CE NOTES AND CONDITIONS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE  
AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE OWNERS, OPERATORS AND DRIVERS 

Public Protection Manager 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to seek approval to go out to consultation on amendments 
and additions to the Council’s Guidance Notes and Conditions document. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Committee: 
 

i) approves the amendments and additions to the Guidance Notes and 
Conditions document set out at Annex A for consultation, and 

ii) in the event that any comments are received, requires officers to liaise with 
the Chairman to determine whether a further report is required to consider 
those comments, or whether the document can be republished with 
approval of the Chairman in respect of any further amendments.  

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The Council issues the Guidance Notes and Conditions document to owners, drivers 
and operators of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles.  These notes are 
intended to set out the legal requirements, licence conditions and give guidance to the 
trade. The guidance notes are updated on a regular basis to reflect changes in law and 
Council policy.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 Members may choose to vary the document at this stage prior to the consultation.    

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 Attached at Annex A are the proposed additions and amendments to the Guidance 
Notes for 2018. In addition to updating dates, the material changes to the document are 
as follows:  

 Amending guidance to provide clarity in respect of the criteria for vehicle 
licensing, both in respect of wheelchair accessibility and executive/dispensation/ 
prestige vehicles, and 

 Clarifying that once a decision has been made by an officer under delegated 
powers, a Panel of the Council cannot hear an appeal against that decision. 
This does not prevent the referral of applications to Panels for decision where 
the applicant does not fall within the policy, such as new driver applications 
where the applicant has a relevant unspent conviction.  

5.2 The consultation will run from 8 January 2018 to 2 March 2018 inclusive.  

  

23

Agenda Item 8



Unrestricted  
 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 The legal implications are identified within the report. 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendation in this 
report. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 There are no implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 There are no implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 

7 CONSULTATION 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

7.1 All licence holders and members of the public may comment on the consultation.  

 Method of Consultation 

7.2 The consultation will take place via the Council’s public consultation portal. Details of 
the consultation will be sent to all licence holders who have provided an email address 
to the Licensing team.  

 Representations Received 

7.3 Not applicable at this stage.   

 
Background Papers 
Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Owners, 
Operators and Drivers (January 2017) 
 
Contact for further information 
Laura Driscoll, Licensing Team Leader, 01344 352517 
laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

24

mailto:laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Annex A 
Amendments to Guidance Notes and Conditions 

 
Amendments to existing conditions 
 
5.13 All new applicants for driver licences must take and pass the appropriate practical driving 
assessment(s) from the Council’s list of approved providers.  
 
 amend to:  
 
5.13 All new applicants for driver licences must take and pass the appropriate practical driving 
assessment(s) from the Council’s list of approved providers. The assessment certificate will only be valid 
for the application process for a period of 36 months from its 
[...]
 under the scheme of delegations, there is no right of 
appeal other than to the relevant Court in accordance with the legislation].  
 
  

27



Annex A 
Amendments to Guidance Notes and Conditions 

 
General 
 
Section 7 in respect of Driving Disqualifications will be moved to within Appendix A – the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Criminal Convictions Policy.  
 
Section 27 - Guide and Assistance Dogs and Section 28 - Carrying Disabled Passengers – references to 
the Disability Discrimination Act will be updated with references to the Equality Act as required.  
 
Appendix D – Recording of Contraventions amended to replace references to the ‘Chief Officer: 
Environment and Public Protection’ with ‘Public Protection Manager’.  
 
Appendix G – Remove references to ‘prestige vehicle’ as this would be covered by the amended 10.2 
and 20.3, and amend point 3 under ‘Abnormally Low Mileage’ to read: ‘A private hire vehicle with a 
dispensation, with a mileage in excess of 300,000 miles’.   

28



 Unrestricted 

 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
4 JANUARY 2018 

  
 

FEES AND CHARGES 2018-2019 
(Public Protection Manager) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Each service area is required to review the fees and charges it levies on behalf of the 

Council as part of the budget process. Annex A details the licensing fees and 
charges for the current year, alongside proposed changes for 2018/19.  

 
1.2 Members are asked to note the proposals and agree these fees go forward for further 

discussion and consideration as part of the Council fee setting process. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That, save for the vehicle and private hire operator licence fees, the Committee 

recommends to the Executive the new fees and charges detailed in Annex A, 
for public consultation, and 

2.2 That the Committee agrees that the proposed charges for operators and 
vehicle licence fees are: 

a) advertised;  
b) if no objections are received, implemented for any licences 

commencing from 1 April 2017; or 
c) if objections are received they be considered by the Chairman, who will 

then set those fees and charges for any licences commencing from 1 
April 2017. 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The recommendations recognise restrictions in legislation and guidance, and the 

possible impact upon local businesses of licence fees. The recommendations reflect, 
in the officer view, the best compromise given the parameters in place. 
 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 There are a number of alternative options to consider, ranging from no increase to 

increases across the board. There are legislative restrictions upon the maximum 
charge that can be made in some cases, and also legislation which restricts those 
elements of the service provided by a Licensing Authority that are chargeable and 
non-chargeable through the provision of a licence. In drawing up these proposed 
fees, officers have done so with consideration of the legal constraints in place. 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The Council has given guidance that fees and charges should be increased on 

average by 3% which takes account of inflationary pressures and staff costs. A 
significant number of fees within the licensing field are set by Government regulation 
and cannot therefore be changed by the Council. 

 
5.2 Recent Court decisions have made it clear that the Council when setting the level of 

fees may set them at cost recovery but it must not set them to make a profit. In 

29

Agenda Item 9



 Unrestricted 

 

addition if there are any surpluses or deficits from fees levied in the previous years 
these must be taken into account when setting any new fees. Officers can confirm 
that overall the Licensing service is recovering the cost of processing applications 
and monitoring compliance with conditions.  

 
5.3 Any increase in fees charged for the licensing of vehicles and private hire operators 

are required by section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 to be advertised, and any objections received must be considered by the 
Council. It is recommended that in the event of any objections being received, they 
be considered by the Chairman, who will then set those specific fees having taken 
account of the objections.  

 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

 
Borough Solicitor 
 

6.1 The relevant legal provisions are contained within the body of the report. 
   

Borough Treasurer 
 

6.2 It has been assumed that income from fees and charges will increase in line with the 
Council's general inflation forecasts i.e. averaging 3%. Where appropriate this has 
been applied with a few exceptions as noted in Annex A. 
 

  Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 There are no implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 
 
  Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 
6.4 There are no implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 
 
 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 There are certain legal provisions requiring consultation on the vehicle and operator 

fees and charges which will be conducted after this meeting. The remaining fees and 
charges will be subject to the Council’s usual budget consultation process. 

  
Method of Consultation 

 
7.2 Advert in a local newspaper and a public notice at the Council’s offices.  
 
 Representations Received 
 
7.3 No process undertaken at the time of writing the report 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Laura Driscoll, Principal Licensing Officer - 01344 352517 
laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

30

mailto:laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Annex A

31



32



33



34



35



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

LICENSING PANEL 
26 JULY 2017 
2.00  - 3.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Ms Gaw, and Thompson 

1. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

2. The Procedure for H
[...]
 
The key issue in this case resolved around the Traffic Manager’s concerns in his last 
bullet point on page 25 of the Licensing Panel papers concerning the action of cars 
on the Bagshot Road. The Panel were satisfied that the applicant had been treated 
fairly and without discrimination by the Council.  
The Panel’s decision is binding upon you and the Licensing Authority. There is no 
onward appeal against the decision of the pane 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

51



This page is intentionally left blank

52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Practical Driving Assessments
	Practical Driving Assessments Annex A
	Practical Driving Assessments Annex B

	7 Safeguarding Training for Licensed Drivers and Operators
	Safeguarding Training for Licensed Drivers and Operators Annex A

	8 Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions
	Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions Annex A

	9 Licensing Fees and Charges 2018-2019
	Licensing Fees and Charges 2018-2019 Annex A

	10 Minutes of Licensing Panels
	Minutes
	Licensing Panel minutes - 2 August 2017
	Minutes

	Licensing Panel - 30 August 2017
	Minutes

	Licensing Panel Minutes - 6 September
	Minutes

	Licensing Panel minutes - 29 November 2017
	Minutes







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
4 JANUARY 2018 
7.30  - 8.20 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Mrs Angell, Dr Barnard, G Birch, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, 
Finch, Finnie, Ms Gaw, Leake, Mrs McKenzie, Ms Miller, Porter and Tullett 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Thompson 

12. Declarations of Interest  

There were no Declarations of Interest.  

13. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 were approved as 
a correct record.  
 
Matters Arising 
In relation to minute 9 (Street Trading – Bracknell Town Centre), the Chief Officer: 
Environment and Public Protection informed Members that the revised street trading 
fee was suspended and the original fee reinstated as of 24 October.  There had been 
no financial implications arising from the decision impacting upon any existing street 
trader.  The fees and charges were due to be reviewed by the Public Protection 
Partnership, and would over time be harmonised where appropriate across Bracknell 
Forest, West Berkshire and Wokingham Councils.  The review would ensure that the 
level of fee to be recovered reflects cost. 

 
The Chairman added that a street trader Licensing Panel which shortly followed the 
meeting had implemented the original fee which had applied at the time of the 
application. 

14. Urgent Items of Business  

The Committee was advised that there was an urgent item which the Chairman had 
agreed to add to the agenda relating to Street Trading in Bracknell town centre.  
 
The reason for urgency was that issues had arisen over the Christmas period, which 
required a resolution before the next Licensing and Safety Committee meeting in 
June 2018.  

15. Street Trading - Bracknell Town Centre  

The Committee considered an Urgent Item on Street Trading in Bracknell Town 
Centre.  
 
The town centre street trading over the Christmas period had caused some issues 
regarding land ownership between Bracknell Forest Council and privately owned land 



 

 

by Bracknell Regeneration Partnership. In order to allow Bracknell Regeneration 
Partnership to manage their land effectively, a change was required.  
 
The Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection explained that since the urgent 
item had been submitted on the morning of the meeting, a new option to pursue had 
come to light. It was proposed that the company Streetdots could be granted street 
trading consent for the entire town centre area, and could select suitable traders in 
consultation with Bracknell Regeneration Partnership. Otherwise, the Legal process 
to suspend the requirements for street trading consents on those parts of the Lexicon 
managed by BRP including, The Avenue, Braccan Walk, Union Square, Town 
Square, Bull Square, Princess Square and Eagle Lane would need to be 
implemented.  
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 

 It was confirmed that it was a Council duty to formally suspend the street 
trading enforcement in an area, rather than this Committee.  

 If Streetdots were granted a street trading consent for the Lexicon area, 
Bracknell Regeneration Partnership could manage the street traders who 
were placed in the area.  

 Granting street trading consent to Streetdots would also ensure that Bracknell 
Forest Council’s Licensing Team would be able to enforce consistently across 
land ownerships.  

 Streetdots would be responsible for the management of the street traders, 
and each case would be treated individually for the purposes of intervention. 

 It was suggested that street traders around the banks may encourage footfall 
further up the High Street.  

 
The Licensing and Safety Committee agreed that they were content for the Chief 
Officer: Environment & Public Protection to begin the process of granting street 
trading consent to Streetdots. If this would not be possible, the Committee supported 
the commencement of the legal process with Council’s approval to suspend street 
trading restrictions for the parts of the Lexicon managed by BRP.  

16. Notice of Public Speaking  

There were no requests for public speaking. 

17. Practical Driving Assessments  

The Committee received a report on Practical Driving Assessments.  
 
It was commented that the proposed Practical Driving Assessment provider, AA 
Drivetech, would be used across the Public Protection Partnership area.  
 
It was clarified that the provider would charge a flat rate, and it was assumed that this 
rate would cover 7 days a week although officers undertook to check this.  
 
All providers are DVSA approved to ensure consistent standard across providers.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i) The addition of the provider detailed within Annex B (AA Drivetech) be 
approved to the Council’s list of approved providers of practical driving 
assessments.  
 



 

 

ii) Future changes to the list of approved providers at Annex A be agreed by the 
Public Protection Manager in liaison with the Chairman as and when 
required.  

18. Safeguarding Training for Licensed Drivers and Operators  

The Committee considered a report on Safeguarding Training for Licensed Drivers 
and Operators.  
 
The previous contact who co-ordinated the safeguarding training within the Council 
had left, and so an external provider had been found. The proposed provider had 
provided some sample slides of training material for the Committee to consider. 
 
The Committee was informed that the test element of the training would be 
maintained by the proposed provider, and that the proposed provider could integrate 
disability training as well as Child Sexual Exploitation to give a holistic safeguarding 
approach.  
 
The procurement requirements were being explored, as the chosen provider would 
operate across the Public Protection Partnership area.  
 
The Committee asked officers for examples of questions asked during the test 
element of safeguarding training. Officers undertook to provide some sample 
questions to Members, and in addition it was commented that any Member was 
welcome to attend and observe a safeguarding training course run by the provider.  
 
The Committee requested that reporting mechanisms be put in place to monitor 
uptake in order to ensure visibility. 
 
It was agreed that clarity was required around the driver responsibility under the 
Equality Act for carrying wheelchairs of different types.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i) Subject to any procurement requirements for the Public Protection 
Partnership, an alternative provider for safeguarding training which met 
the original specification of the Committee be selected by the Public 
Protection Manager in liaison with the Chairman.   

19. Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions  

The Committee received a report on the Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions 
for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers.  
 
A consultation was proposed, and subject to any comments received, the Guidance 
Notes would come into effect from 1 April 2018. Any issues arising from the 
consultation would be discussed with the Chairman, and a decision made about 
whether the comments were required to be discussed by the  Committee.  
 
It was clarified that the safeguarding training was included in the current Guidance 
Notes booklet.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i) The amendments and additions to the Guidance Notes and Conditions 
document set out at Annex A be approved for consultation, and 



 

 

 
ii) In the event that any comments are received, the Public Protection Manager 

should be required to liaise with the Chairman to determine whether a 
further report is required to consider those comments, or whether the 
document can be republished with approval of the Chairman in respect of 
any further amendments.  

20. Licensing Fees and Charges 2018-2019  

The Committee considered a report on the Fees and Charges 2018-19.  
 
The fees had predominantly increased by 3%, with a few exceptions in respect of 
two-day a week street trading consents and hourly rates for enforcement on caravan 
sites which had increased by a greater percentage to align with the Public Protection 
Partnership charge. Payments had been kept to whole numbers to assist cash 
payments.  
 
Subject to Committee approval, the trade would be consulted on the new fees and 
charges for operator and vehicle licences, and a newspaper advert issued to 
advertise the change.  
 
There was a query around the rates of charge, however it was clarified that Licensing 
Authorities could not make a profit from their Fees and Charges. Fees had been set 
based on the administrative time and resources required in addition to compliance 
checks. Other charges had been set as hourly rates across the Public Protection 
Partnership, and officers were asked to check the background on this £55 per hour 
rate.  
 
It was noted that the 2019/20 Fees and Charges would be rewritten in order to align 
with the Public Protection Partnership, and that these figures would be established 
with evidence.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i) Save for the vehicle and private hire operator licence fees, the Committee 
recommended to the Executive the new fees and charges detailed in 
Annex A, for public consultation, and  
 

ii) The proposed charges for operators and vehicle licence fees were agreed to 
be: 
a. Advertised 
b. If no objections are received, implemented for any licences 

commencing from 1 April 2018; or 
c. If objections are received they be considered by the Public Protection 

Manager in liaison with the Chairman, who will then set those fees and 
charges for any licences commencing from 1 April 2018 

21. Minutes of Licensing Panels  

The minutes of the following Licensing Panels were noted: 

 26 July 2017 – Shell, Sandhust 

 2 August 2017 – Co-Operative, Jennett’s Park 

 30 August 2017 – Fenwick, The Lexicon 

 6 September 2017 – Star Kebabs 

 29 November 2017 - B&B Plus 
 



 

 

It was commented that B&B Plus was returning to a reconvened Panel on 16 January 
2018, so this matter could not be discussed.  
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


